relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 is set out below. These

disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the carrying value of fund

assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis points movement in interest rates

is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The fund’s investment advisor

has advised that long-term average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and

experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect

in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPs change in interest rates.

Asset exposed to interest rate risk
Value as at 31
Mar 19

Potential market
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 45,662 0  45,662 45,662

Fixed interest securities 294,511 2,945 297,456 291,566

Total 340,173 2,945 343,118 337,227

Asset exposed to interest rate risk
Value as at 31
Mar 18

Potential market
movement

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 21,349 0 21,349 21,349

Fixed interest securities 361,749 3,617 365,366 358,131

Total 383,097 3,617 386,714 379,479

Income exposed to interest rate risk
Amount
Receivable as
at 31 Mar 19

Potential market
movement on 1%
in interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 5 0  5 5

Fixed interest securities 8,254 83 8,337 8,172

Total 8,259 83 8,342 8,177

 104

Income exposed to interest rate risk
Amount
Receivable as
at 31 Mar 18

Potential market
movement on 1% in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 2 0 2 2

Fixed interest securities 9,809 98 9,907 9,711

Total 9,811 98 9,910 9,713

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but

will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not influence the value of cash/cash equivalent

balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the

income received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of